
 

 

Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ 
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk 

Chief Executive: Madeline Homer 

 
 

 
Date: 29 January 2016 
Our ref: Corporate Performance Review WP/Agenda 
Ask For: Charles Hungwe 
Direct Dial: (01843) 577186 
Email: charles.hungwe@thanet.gov.uk 

 
 
 

CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REVIEW WORKING PARTY 
 

8 FEBRUARY 2016 
 
A meeting of the Corporate Performance Review Working Party will be held at 7.00 pm on 
Monday, 8 February 2016 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, 
Kent. 
 

Membership: 
 
Councillor G Coleman-Cooke (Chairman); Councillors: Bambridge, Campbell, Connor, Curran, 
Dennis and Dawson 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item 
No 

                                                        Subject 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 To receive any declarations of interest. Members are advised to consider the advice 
contained within the Declaration of Interest form attached at the back of this agenda. If a 
Member declares an interest, they should complete that form and hand it to the officer 
clerking the meeting and then take the prescribed course of action. 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To approve the Minutes of the Corporate Performance Review Working Party meeting 
held on 30 September 2015, copy attached. 

4. QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT (Pages 5 - 28) 

5. EAST KENT SERVICES AND EK HUMAN RESOURCES Q3 PERFORMANCE 
REPORT 2015/16  (Pages 29 - 36) 

 To include performance report on the East Kent Human Resources. 

6. EAST KENT HOUSING Q3 PERFORMANCE UPDATE REPORT 2015/16 (Pages 37 - 
62) 

7. MONITORING PERFORMANCE AGAINST THE NEW CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
(Pages 63 - 94) 

8. PROJECT MANAGEMENT APPROACH (Pages 95 - 100) 

9. VERBAL UPDATE ON THE PEER REVIEW FOLLOW-UP   

 Tim Willis, Director of Corporate Resources & S151 Officer to provide the verbal update. 

 



Item 
No 

Subject 

 

 

 

 Declaration of Interest form - back of agenda 
 



CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REVIEW WORKING PARTY 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 30 September 2015 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Glenn Coleman-Cooke (Chairman); Councillors Campbell, 
Connor and Dennis 
 

In Attendance: Councillors D Saunders and Taylor-Smith 
 

 
165. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Curran and Councillor Hillman. 
 

166. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

167. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor Connor seconded and Members agreed the 
minutes to be a correct record of the meeting that was held on 6 July 2015. 
 

168. EK SHARED SERVICES AND EK HUMAN RESOURCES PERFORMANCE  
 
Dominic Whelan, Director of EK Services introduced the agenda item. With reference to 
the report in the agenda pack, he gave an outline of the performance of EK Services and 
EK Human Resources for the period April to August 2015. ICT team was performing 
above set standard even though the team was faced with staff shortage. Mr Whelan said 
that the organisation was currently undertaking a new staff recruitment drive. Members 
were advised that there were a number of key projects being undertaken to achieve 
further performance improvements in the delivery of shared services. 
 
EK Services was conducting a review of the existing cost and financial model; the aim is 
to provide better granularity on the cost of managing and delivering the service to the 
partner local authorities and to allow accurate benchmarking and commercial pricing for 
potential new business, where applicable. They were exploring other potential revenue 
sources that would bring in additional income to the shared services arrangements for 
the benefit of the partner local Councils. 
 
EK Services were also progressing well with the implementation of two new technical 
projects. A single Revenues and Benefits system is being introduced that would bring all 
three partner Councils onto a common platform that will provide operational 
improvement, better customer self-serve options as well as delivering savings. A new 
single telephony system is being procured to replace the existing and obsolete current 
system. 
 
EK Human Resources were in process of delivering a new Human Resources system 
that would make it easier for staff to access their personal information, submit claims and 
apply for leave. The system would also bring payroll in-house. This will provide major 
benefits to the users such as self-serve claims, reduce paper based transactions and 
deliver savings over the current payroll provider. 
 
Members sought advice on how Thanet District Council contribution to the overall EK 
Services budget was worked out. In response, Mr Whelan said that TDC contributed 
36.34% and this was worked out at the start of the shared services arrangement in 2011 



2 
 

and was based on the budget spend by each of the partner Councils. The overall budget 
monitoring was conducted in consultation with the section 151 officers for the partner 
local Councils. 
 
EK Services were in the process of review their financial model whose results could be 
available in the next few months. The organisation was also trying to source for new 
business in order to help reduce the costs each of the partner Councils was paying 
towards the EK Services budget. 
 
Members asked whether the roll-out of the universal credit would affect the Council’s 
revenue collection. Mr Whelan said that initially there would be minimal impact as the roll-
out would initially be limited to single parent cases and that the organisation would be 
monitoring the situation carefully. A Members Briefing would be held to advise councillors 
on the new benefits system to be introduced in October 2015. 
 
Members noted that the performance of all the shared services arrangements was 
generally satisfactory and that there were no major concerns. The report was noted. 
 

169. EK HOUSING - HALF YEAR REVIEW  
 
Brendan Ryan, Chief Executive of East Kent Housing (EK Housing) led discussion on the 
item. He said that he was pleased with the performance to date as there has been a year 
to year improvement. The organisation was working on improving the procurement 
process in order to further improve delivery of capital programme. EK Housing was also 
working with contractors to improve on customer satisfaction data collection and 
reporting. 
 
Mr Ryan advised Members that EK Housing and EK Services were working towards 
integrating the four different ICT systems currently serving the partner local Councils into 
one platform of service. This would improve performance. E.K Housing were working on 
a new Delivery Plan which would incorporate partner Councils’ and tenants’ priorities for 
the next four years. Members asked whether the proposed demolition of garages at 
some of the Council properties would actually go ahead and replaced with housing. 
Madeline Homer, CEx offered to provide a response to Members outside the meeting. 
 
East Kent Housing were also working on a new single ICT system to serve the four 
partner local Councils. This would replace the current four separate ICT systems. The 
organisation was concluding work with tenants and the Councils to agree a new set of 
commitments to be given to tenants for the next four years. 
 
Member noted the report. 
 

170. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
Tim Willis, Director of Corporate Resources & Section 151 Officer led debate on the item. 
Members asked for additional detail regarding what the historical issues were that had 
been reported under the ‘Next Steps’ waste collection project (PR061). Madeline Homer 
agreed to provide a fuller response outside the meeting. 
 
Members noted that there had been some improvement regarding the cleanliness of the 
Thanet beaches and other public spaces. They were concerned about long term sickness 
being faced the organisation. Speaking under Council Procedure 24.1 a Member 
requested for information regarding the specific causes of and the departments affected 
by the long term sickness. They also asked management to look into how this issue 
could best be addressed. In response Tim Willis agreed to provide the requested 
information outside the meeting. 
 



3 
 

Tim Willis agreed to bring back a report with the breakdown of information as requested 
by the working party. He advised the meeting that management had reviewed the 
processing of Freedom of Information Requests (FOIs) and had set up a two stage 
process to replace the previous three stage process. It was hoped that this would 
improve the response times of processing these requests. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

171. DREAMLAND UPDATE REPORT  
 
Nick Dermott, Heritage Development Advisor introduced the joint officer presentation. He 
gave a historical background to the Dreamland Project. Grant Burton, Capital 
Development Manager gave a presentation on the key project works that were carried 
out restore the Dreamland. Tim Willis then provided financial information on the project, 
including a budget background commentary on the sources of funding that have been 
used to date to fund the Dreamland. He said that the Dreamland budget had been 
affected by key events that included the following: 
 

1. The breakdown in relations with the former land owners and subsequent CPO 
meant they would no longer contribute monies to the scheme; 

2. The prolonged length of the Compulsory Purchase Order (CPO) process and the 
spend deadline for Sea Change grant monies meant it could no longer count as 
match funding towards the Heritage Lottery Fund (HLF) grant; 

3. The potential costs of compensation to the former land owners; 
4. The increase in HLF grant from £3m to £5.8m; 
5. The latest report detailing an increase in costs associated with the project. 

 
The meeting was further informed of the following on-going costs associated with the 
Dreamland project: 
 

1. The Council continues to incur on-going costs for the up-keep of the wider 
Dreamland estate, e.g. maintenance, insurance and general estate management; 

2. Under the lease for the Heritage Amusement Park some of these costs can be 
recharged to the incoming operator, but the Council is liable for the costs 
associated with the remainder of the cinema building (until tenants can be found) 
and the car park; 

3. Current forecasted costs can be met through income achieved by the car park 
and from base budget; 

4. The car park income is not ring-fenced for the project but is being utilised to 
finance the initial estate costs. 

 
Madeline Homer advised the meeting that due diligence had been undertaken in order to 
ascertain the viability of the new operator for the Dreamland and that a budget had been 
set aside for the CPO compensation. Negotiations for compensation with previous owner 
were currently on-going. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 8.40 pm 
 
 





 
Corporate Performance Report 
 
To: Corporate Performance Working Party – 08 February 2016 
 
Main Portfolio Area: Financial Services and Estates 
 
By: Tim Willis, Director of Corporate Resources & S151 Officer 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
Ward: All wards 
 

 
Summary: Presenting the Corporate Performance Report for the period April 

2015 to December 2015 - setting out the performance of the 
Council against the medium term financial strategy and the 
corporate plan. 

 
For Decision  
 

 
1.0 Introduction and Background 
 
1.1 The Council’s Corporate Plan (CP) 2012-16 was approved in April 2012. It sets out 11 

key priorities for the Council. In line with recommendations from the Peer Review in 
2014 Cabinet have agreed four ‘focus areas’ that consolidate the priorities of the CP: 

 

1. Environment & Place 

2. Economic Development 

3. Housing 

4. Communication 

1.2 The activities undertaken by the council in support of the Corporate Plan continue to 
be captured within individual team service plans. 
 

1.3 This report and annex will be considered at Cabinet on the 03 March 2016. 
 

1.4 The Working Party should note that this report is structured around the old corporate 
priorities. A separate item on this agenda proposes a new format corporate 
performance report, driven by the new corporate priorities, which will be used in 
future. 
 

2.0 Current performance against strategic and management goals 
 
2.1 The Corporate Performance Report attached as Annex 1 contains updates to the end 

of December 2015 on two main elements of the business: 
 

1. Project manager’s updates on key projects 

2. Management of the business, including figures from all shared services, 

customer response data and health & safety statistics. 

2.2 This year 23 key projects address corporate plan focus areas. 5 have been 
completed, 18 are on target. 



 
2.3 Revenues & Benefits Team data shows that the percentage of correct Housing 

Benefit and Council Tax decisions still remains above target and the average time to 
process all new claims is currently at 7.37 days, below the target threshold of 9 days. 

 
2.5 Customer Services data on computer and telephone systems show that systems 

availability and response time targets are being met, and that the level of call 
abandonment by telephone callers is within target expectation. 

 
2.6 Sickness levels are 10.9 days per FTE. 
 
2.7 Responses to Freedom of Information (FOI) and customer complaints is currently 

below target. However, a departmental review has been undertaken of the process for 
complaints. As result of this, the authorisation process for the response to complaints has 

been shortened. The Freedom of Information response rates have seen a 1% increase 
from 2014-15. 

 
2.9 The number of complaints 
[...]
Gateway to assist with queue reduction and there has also been a 
gradual reduction in callers (5% reduction on same Quarter last year and 
monthly reductions throughout the reporting period). The time taken to process 
claims and changes in Benefits and the accuracy of targets has not been as 
good this period but this is the expected impact of the extra work and 
resourcing pressure with the single system project (see Section 2.4.1) and we 
are confident this will return to normal by end of year. 

 
2.2 Non Domestic Rates (NDR) and Council Tax (CT).  The Income team have 

continued to work hard to administer the collection of Business Rates and 
Council Tax and pursuit of debts from corporate customers, residents and 
businesses.  This has seen collection levels trending above the levels in the 
previous year Q32.  We are looking to provide a greater level of detailed 
Management Information to assist the TDC Finance team and Director of 
Resources as they work through the various changes expected as a result of 
new Government policy, albeit it remains unclear what the exact impact will be. 

2   Council Tax: Q3 2014 - 83.22%; Q3 2015 – 83.80%.  
     Non Domestic Rates: Q3 2014 – 83.69%; Q3 2015 – 85.32% 

2 
 

                                                   



2.3 Payments (Benefits) service.  The two major activities in the period within 
the Payments team were the Single System project and the start of Universal 
Credit in TDC.  Details for each follow: 

 
2.3.1 Single System.  We saw the successful implementation of the new single 

revenues and benefits solution which is now live.  This was a major 
programme that required the migration and testing of all current customer 
‘accounts’ and backdated information (more than £1Bn of billing history).  The 
programme has been seen as an exemplar by Civica, the system supplier.  
The implementation required a three week close down period which created 
an expected backlog of case work which is now being wo
[...]
60k was set by the three Councils at 
the start of the year and we are currently on track to achieve this.  This is after 
absorbing growth in salaries and indexation on certain support and 
maintenance contracts totalling £220k. 

 
4.0 Innovation and Initiatives in Progress or achieved 
 
4.1 Single System Project (complete).  EKS have completed the 

implementation of the Civica Open Revenues system meaning that all three 
councils are now on the same system which will deliver savings and 
operational improvements as well as customer self-serve improvements. 

4.2 Single Telephony Project (awaiting contract, preferred bidder agreed).  
Following detailed evaluation with assistance from representatives from each 
council, a preferred bidder was nominated.  The new system is due to be 
implemented in the first half of 2016. 

4.3 East Kent People (Completed – snagging ongoing).  The new East Kent 
people HR Self-Serve and Payroll system is now live.  The system is 
undergoing a period of ‘snagging’ to identify improvements and managing any 
data errors. 

4.4 Financial Modelling and Cost Base (in progress).  EKS is completing a 
comprehensive review of its cost base and financial model in order to provide 
much greater granularity on costs per service and to build a more accurate 
service catalogue. This in turn will allow us to benchmark more accurately in 
order to ensure correct pricing; where applicable provide more detailed 
breakdown on costs to council business units and also ensure we can deliver 
correct pricing as and when we seek to take on additional business.   

 
5.0 Recommendations 
 
5.1 Comments are invited from Members of the Working Party; 
 
5.2 Members to note the report. 
 

4 
 



6.0 Decision Making Process 
 
6.1 The Corporate Performance Review Working Party can scrutinise the 

performance of shared service arrangements and make recommendations to 
the Overview Panel for onward submission to Cabinet. 

 
 
Contact Officer: Dominic Whela
[...]
to TDC Managers and Employees:





 

 
East Kent Housing - Update 
 

To:   Corporate Performance Review Working Party – 08 February 2016 

 
Main Portfolio Area: Community Services 
 
By: Brendan Ryan. Chief Executive East Kent Housing  
 
Classification: Unrestricted  
 
Ward: All Wards 
 
 

 
Summary: This paper provides a summary of the performance of East Kent 

Housing (the Arms Length Management Organisation, jointly 
owned by Thanet DC & the three neighbouring councils) up to the 
end of December. This paper also highlights a few other issues 
relevant to the housing management service in the District. 
Performance remains strong in most areas especially rent arrears 
and the re-letting of empty homes. Delivery of the capital 
programme remains an area of concern. 

 
For Information 
 

 
1.0 Performance 

 
1.1 The Performance Report for the third quarter (up to the end of Dec) is appended to this 

report. Some of the highlights of the key performance areas are expanded below. 
 
1.2  Rent arrears 

Rent arrears are measured in two ways. The actual amount owed by tenants and the 
amount owed expressed as a percentage of the total annual rent roll. The latter provides 
a meaningful way of comparing EKH/TDC with other landlords. 
Rent arrears follow an annual pattern, which sees a peak in December/January and a 
reduction to the year end in March. We monitor our performance against this profile and 
are confident that we are on target to meet our year-end target. Most importantly the 
current position is nearly £35,000 better than this time last year.  
Rent arrears have reduced in each of the four years since EKH was set up and we are on 
track to continue this trend for a fifth year.  
 

Performance 
Indicator Area 

2014/1
5 

Q1 
2015/1
6 

Q2 
2015/1
6 

Q3 2015/16 2015/16 Annual 
Target 
2015/16 

Value Value Value Value Target Value 

Current tenant 
arrears as a 
percentage of annual 
rental income 

C’bury  1.06% 1.21% 1.39% 1.11% 1.2% 1.11% 1.
[...]
d building consents (£95,000) and the transfer of £23,000 to the Revenue 
budget in respect of environmental works at Staner Court. Additionally payments of 
around £190,000 were delayed due to a dispute with a contractor. This contract was also 
delayed by a temporary suspension of works to allow additional asbestos investigations.  
 
The spend on Disabled Adaptations is less than forecast, but two extensions are due for 
delivery in Q4 and therefore we expect the budget to be spent. 
 
We are projecting that the revenue expenditure of £3.2m will come in at around 99.9% of 
the budget 

 
 Capital Expenditure  

2010/11 2014/15 Dec 2014 Dec 2015 Projected  

79.84% 73.68% 48.52% 36.48% 87.89% 

 

2.0 New Priorities and refreshed commitments to tenants  

 
2.1 Working with tenants and leaseholders and their representatives, staff and managers at 

EKH, the Board and portfolio holders of each council, we have completed a review of our 
key priorities for the next four years.  This work involved reviewing the original promises 
made by the councils to tenants when EKH was set up.  As part of this exercise we have 



consulted tenants, through surveys and other events about their aspirations for the next 
four years. The revised priorities document (appended for information in annex 2) 
provides the basis for the annual Delivery Plan (see below). 

 
3.0 Delivery Plan 2016/17 

 
3.1 The Annual Delivery Plan is an agreement between EKH, our partner Councils and our 

residents on service and performance improvements for the year ahead.  The Board of 
EKH monitors progress against the plan and this is reported to the Council in the EKH 
Annual Performance Report. 
 
The 2016/17 Plan is appended to this report and sets out our improvement aspirations for 
next year.  

 

4.0 Single IT system 
 

4.1 The migration to a single housing IT system for all four Council areas was reported to the 
last meeting.  The implementation is progressing well and is expected to be c
[...]
s  MT Management Team 

HF Head of Finance   IM Income Manager 

OM(IL) Operations Manager 
(Independent Living) 

REM Resident Engagement 
Manager 

  



East Kent Housing: Delivery Plan 2016/17 FINAL 23rd Jan 2016  
  
 
 
 

9 
 

 

 





 

 

 

 
Monitoring Performance against the New Corporate Priorities 
 
To: Corporate Performance Review Working Party – 8 February 2016 
 
Main Portfolio Area: Corporate Governance Services 
 
By: Director of Corporate Resources 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
Ward: All Wards 
 

 
Summary: This report presents the opportunity for the Corporate 

Performance Review Working Party to feed into the development 
of the draft Corporate Performance Report, which will be used to 
monitor the council’s progress against its corporate priorities 
2015-19. 

 
For Decision 
 

 
1.0 Introduction and Background 
 
1.1 The council’s Corporate Priorities and Values 2015-19 were approved by Full Council 

on the 15 October 2015. 
 
2.0 The Current Situation 
 
2.1 The council’s performance and governance framework will ensure that the council 

has the ability to monitor the progress against the agreed measures of success.   
 
2.2 The activities undertaken by the council in support of the Corporate Plan measures of 

success have been captured within each of the operational service plans.  All service 
plans have been presented to the relevant Portfolio Holder during December 2015. 

 
2.3 The draft Corporate Performance Report is attached to this report as Annex 1.  
 
3.0 Options 
 
3.1 The Corporate Performance Review Working Party is asked to consider whether they 

wish to see the full level of shared services monitoring data separately – as they 
currently do, or whether they wish to accept the presented format. 

 
3.2  To make recommendations on the draft Corporate Performance Report format to be 

submitted to Cabinet/Corporate Management Team. 
 
3.3 To accept the report and the presented draft Corporate Performance Report 
[...]
………………………………………………… 
 
Please detach and hand this form to the Democratic Services Officer when you are asked to 
declare any interests. 
 


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Quarter 3 Performance Monitoring Report
	Annex 1- Corporate Performance Report Q3

	5 East Kent Services and EK Human Resources Q3 Performance Report 2015/16
	Annex 1 - EK Services and EK HR Perfor Report Q3 2015-16
	Sheet1


	6 East Kent Housing Q3 Performance Update Report 2015/16
	Annex 1 - Q3 full performance report
	Annex 2 - Priorities and vision (1-11-15)
	Annex 3 - Delivery Plan -2016-17 FINAL

	7 Monitoring Performance against the New Corporate Priorities
	Final Draft Corporate Performance Report

	8 Project Management Approach
	 Declaration of Interest form - back of agenda



Minutes of the meeting


 

CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REVIEW WORKING PARTY 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2016 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Glenn Coleman-Cooke (Chairman); Councillors 
Bambridge, Campbell, Connor, Curran, Dennis and Jaye-Jones 
 

In Attendance: Councillor Taylor-Smith 
 

 
172. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies received at the meeting. 
 

173. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

174. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor Curran seconded and Members agreed the 
minutes as a correct record of the meeting held on 30 September 2015. 
 

175. QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT  
 
Tim Willis, Director of Corporate Resources & S151 Officer introduced the item for 
discussion. In his presentation, Tim Willis said that the report format for his meeting still 
presented performance information in the old format which would was going to the 
replaced a new one. Madeline Homer, CEx said that the Destination Management Plan 
(DMP) has a number of activities still to be implemented. Officer would be reviewing 
these in the light of the current budget provisions. 
 
The revised DMP will be presented to a future meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Panel. 
Officers also agreed that future reports to the working party should include the option for 
Members to make substantive recommendations to the Overview and Scrutiny Panel for 
onward submission to Cabinet where appropriate. Some Members expressed satisfaction 
at the decrease in sickness levels for staff.  
 
They suggested that one way of decreasing the Freedom of Information requests (FOIs), 
would be for officers to ensure that information held by Council and published on the 
website should be easily accessible to the public. A communications exercise should be 
carried out to inform the public where this information can be found. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

176. EAST KENT SERVICES AND EK HUMAN RESOURCES Q3 PERFORMANCE 
REPORT 2015/16  
 
In his presentation, Dominic Whelan, Director of EK services reported that the 
performance for the quarter under review was stable Collection of business rates was 
slightly above the 2014/15 levels for the same period. Staff had worked under significant 
pressure due to the implementation of the single system project that saw one platform set 
up for revenue and benefits for TDC, Dover District Council (DDC) and Canterbury City 
Council (CCC). Universal Credit system was also set up for Thanet in October 2015 and 
most recently for DDC and CCC. 
 



2 
 

Dominic Whelan said that EK Services were not expecting a high impact of the new 
benefits system in the coming financial year. He also reported that the service had been 
affected by the cyberattacks that had been targeted at the government. Members noted 
the error on page 35 of the agenda pack that the % should instead be actual £ values as 
there are full financial figures given out in that part of the report. They also noted the error 
on the advice of regarding the council tax rates which should read as follows: 
 
Business Tax - £29 million; 
Council Tax - £53 million. 
 
One Member observed that use of tablets and smart phones had increased exponentially 
and EK Services could consider creating website linkages on common areas across the 
partner authorities. In response to a Member query, Mr Whelan said that he would be 
discussing with Tim Willis the various web applications options that were available. He 
also said that in order to mitigate the staff shortages in IT, EK Services would be 
considering outsourcing some components of their work. 
 
Officers were working on coming up with single solutions to issues affecting the partner 
authorities. With regards to innovation projects, a contract had been offered to a 
company that was still to sign the contract. EK Human Resources was working on 
identifying the areas that needed improvement and EK Services was working would be 
holding a workshop for S151 officers to review and consider any financial innovation 
projects. 
 
The report was noted. 
 

177. EAST KENT HOUSING Q3 PERFORMANCE UPDATE REPORT 2015/16  
 
Brendan Ryan, Chief Executive of EK Housing led discussion on the item and said that 
the rent arrears performance was good and he was confident that the arrears would be 
reduced for the fifth successive year. Evictions remained higher in Thanet in comparison 
to other partner Councils but probably reflected the larger number of flats let to young 
single people. Performance on re-lets was similarly good with a 36% improvement in 
performance over the last four years resulting in an additional £300,000 rental income 
per year for the four councils. 
 
In his presentation, Mr Ryan reported that this year, there was an anticipated underspend 
of 12% in the Capital Programme which included £180,000 savings as a result of the 
Invicta lifts refurbishment. Members asked whether any analysis and conclusions drawn 
regarding the likely impact (particularly with regards to life time tenancies), of the 
changes to the ‘Right To Buy’ in the Social Housing Sector. Mr Ryan said his team had 
not done any work on that issue; however the Council’s Housing Strategy Team may 
have done some of that work. He advised Members that he will provide the information 
after the meeting. 
 
Some Members sought clarification on the priorities/promises that were highlighted in the 
performance report without accompanying action points and assigned individuals to 
accomplish the actions. In response Mr Ryan explained that the priorities were derived 
through consultation with tenants and the Councils and that the new priorities would 
replace the original promises made to tenants when EKH was set up. There were 
identified tasks that were assigned to given lead officers. Quarterly performance reports 
would be used to monitor performance. 
 
Mr Ryan said that EK Housing were trying to make changes to how complaints were 
processed. Officers were also working with partners on ways to improve the delivery of 
the capital programme and reduce backlogs. 
 
Members noted the report. 



3 
 

 
 
PLEASE NOTE that the following notes are a post-meeting officer response to a query 
that was raised by a Member at the meeting: 
 
“The proposal to end life time tenancies for all new council and housing association 
tenants is included in the Housing Bill which is now at Committee stage in Parliament. 
 
New tenants will get either a 2 or 5 year tenancy. (not dissimilar to the existing “Flexible” 
Tenancy regime which TDC applies). 
 
It is proposed that tenants who transfer to a new home will lose their security of tenure 
and will start again with a 2 or 5 year tenancy. This is subject to some proposed 
amendments in the Bill; with the Housing Minister saying that in certain circumstances, 
e.g. where the council require the tenant to move, a new secure tenancy can be offered. 
This maybe a disincentive for people downsizing to avoid the Spare Room Subsidy (also 
known as the Bedroom Tax). 
 
Although in the original policy discussions surrounding this proposal there was talk about 
providing secure life time tenancies for “the severely disabled” and the extremely old, 
there seems to be no provision for this in the Bill in its current form. 
 
In reality I would imagine that most tenancies will simply roll on after five years but it will 
be an administrative nightmare and there will need to be appeals and review processes 
established. It will be interesting to see what happens when a tenant is evicted because 
their five year tenure has expired and they then present to the Council as being 
homeless? 
 
You can follow developments in housing related matters through the following link or can 
subscribe through the link to a daily update via e mail: 
 
http://www.housingnet.co.uk/60_Second_Housing_News/60_1302.html 
 

178. MONITORING PERFORMANCE AGAINST THE NEW CORPORATE PRIORITIES  
 
The new corporate priorities had values assigned to them, which indicated what was 
meant to be achieved for each priority and how that would be achieved. Performance 
indicators were also attached to each priority. Tim Willis said that the reporting on shared 
services would be in connection with reporting on delivery of TDC priorities. Members’ 
initial observations were that the new approach would take some time to get used to, and 
that more substantive observations could only be made once the reporting template had 
statistical information included and had gone live. 
 
Madeline Homer, CEx offered Members a report using the new format and reiterated that 
this was a totally different approach to performance reporting. However it might take 
officers a few weeks to get that new report in place. Another Member suggested that 
training be offered t Members to go through the new format. Some Members further also 
suggested that the assets review be carried out in order to support the capital receipts 
and that Council ought to find ways to maximise the website to communicate clear 
messages to residents. Tim Willis said that EK Services had been approached regarding 
the review of the website and agreed to meet with the sub-group to explore further how 
the new reporting format will work. 
 
Members agreed that the new reporting approach was more modern, much better and 
professional. 
 

http://www.housingnet.co.uk/60_Second_Housing_News/60_1302.html


4 
 

Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor Bambridge seconded and Members agreed 
that the item on new corporate performance reporting against the new corporate priorities 
be included in the agenda for a future Members Briefing. 
 
Members also noted the report. 
 

179. PROJECT MANAGEMENT APPROACH  
 
Tim Willis introduced the new project management approach to the sub-group. In 
response to a Member question, Madeline Homer said the new approach will be included 
in the TDC Constitution. 
 
The Corporate Management Team (CMT) acknowledged the need to supplement its role 
with an officer level resource to make recommendations to CMT and to spread good 
practice. 
 
The report was noted. 
 

180. VERBAL UPDATE ON THE PEER REVIEW FOLLOW-UP  
 
The Peer Review was carried out about two years ago and a follow-up peer review 
challenge is planned to take place on 25-26 February 2016. An interim review in 
September 2015 had reset performance targets up to March 2016. As part of the 
preparations for the follow-up review, Council had produced a position statement to be 
shared with the Peer Review Team. A Members Briefing has been arranged for 16 
February to consult on the Position Statement before the review. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 8.40 pm 
 
 


